Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

March 13, 2012

Honorable John N Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KY 40601

Jack Bragg Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

Re: Case No. 2012-00059

Northern Kentucky Water District

The Commission staff has reviewed Northern Kentucky Water District's response submitted March 9, 2012 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements.

Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda Faulkner

Filings Division Director

LF/rs



## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

FILED

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

MAR 0 9 2012

PUBLIC S	ERVICE
COMMIS	SSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF NORTHERN KENTUCKY	)	•
WATER DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL OF	. )	CASE NO. 2012-00059
THE NEWPORT WATER MAIN EXTENSION,	)	
ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF	)	
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AND	• )	
APPROVAL OF FINANCING	)	

## APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF CONSTRUCTION AND FINANCING

Northern Kentucky Water District (NKWD), by counsel, petitions for an order approving the construction of an extension of the water main in Newport as described below pursuant to KRS 278.020. Approval of the financing pursuant to KRS 278.300 is also requested.

In support of the application, the following information is provided:

- 1. NKWD's office address is 2835 Crescent Spring Rd., Erlanger, KY 41018-0640. Its principal officers are listed in its current Annual Report on page 6, which is filed with the Commission as are its prior years Reports and is incorporated by reference as Exhibit E.
- 2. NKWD is a non-profit water district organized under Chapter 74 and has no separate articles of incorporation;
- 3. A description of NKWD's water system and its property stated at original cost by accounts is contained in its Annual Report, which is attached as Exhibit E.
- 4. NKWD serves retail customers in Kenton, Boone and Campbell Counties and sells water at wholesale to non-affiliated water distribution systems in Kenton, Boone, Pendleton and Campbell Counties.
- 5. NKWD proposes to construct new facilities as described in Exhibit A. The project involves the construction of approximately 1,390 feet of 8" ductile iron pipe on Parkview